

THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF OAKVILLE

BY-LAW NUMBER 2018-098

A by-law to designate the Brownfield Community Improvement Project Area

WHEREAS the Livable Oakville Official Plan, which applies to the lands south of Dundas Street and the lands north of Highway 407, was adopted by Council on June 22, 2009, and approved with modifications by the Ontario Municipal Board on May 10, 2011; and,

WHEREAS the North Oakville East Secondary Plan, approved by the Ontario Municipal Board on January 11,2008, forms part of the Official Plan of the Oakville Planning Area applicable to lands not covered by the Livable Oakville Plan; and

WHEREAS the North Oakville West Secondary Plan, was approved May 25, 2009 and forms part of the Official Plan of the Oakville Planning Area applicable to lands not covered by the Livable Oakville Plan; and

WHEREAS subsection 28(2) of the *Planning Act,* R.S.O. 1990, c.P.13, as amended, states that a council of a municipality may, where there is an official plan in effect that contains provisions relating to community improvement, designate the whole or any part of an area covered by such an official plan as a community improvement project area; and

WHEREAS the Corporation of the Town of Oakville has two official plans, Livable Oakville and the Official Plan of the Oakville Planning Area, which both contain provisions relating to community improvement in the Town.

COUNCIL ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

1. The land shown on the attached Schedule "A" is designated as a Community Improvement Project Area and is hereinafter known as the Brownfield Community Improvement Project Area.

PASSED this 9th day of July, 2018

Rob Burton

Mayor

Kathy Patrick Acting Town Clerk



